Additional Parity Bonds without the proceeds thereof being held as security therefor. Any (i) subsequent additional

financings and/or (ii) any additional financing in excess of the $2.7 billion PABs allocation necessary to complete

construction of the Project may also include financing from lenders, through one or more public offerings or private

placements of debt and/or equity securities, equity contributions, other sources of governmental or semi-

governmental financing, or other indebtedness permitted to be incurred under the Indenture and the Senior Loan

Agreement.

Further detail regarding sources and uses of funds follows below, including a detailed plan of financing through

2023 (the first year of stabilized operations). The information presented below is based on the Company’s

expectations and is necessarily dependent upon assumptions, estimates and data that the Company believes are

reasonable as of the date hereof, but which may be incorrect, incomplete or imprecise or not reflective of actual

results. Actual events or results may differ materially from the results anticipated in these forward-looking statements

as a result of a variety of factors.

103

Series 2019A and Pro Forma Sources and Uses(1)

$ millions Series 2019A Project Total

Sources of Funds:
Series 2019A Bonds..... $1,750.0 $1,750.0
Potential Future PABs Issuances(2)

Series 2019B Bonds..... — 475.0
Series 2020 Bonds ..... — 475.0

Taxable Notes(3) ..... — 297.2

Contributed Equity..... 150.0 150.0
Operating Cash Flow to Fund Debt Service Reserve(4) ..... — 97.8
Interest Income..... — 64.6
Release of Series 2017 Bonds Debt Service Reserve and Letter of Credit(5). . . . 16.9 26.9

Total Sources..... $1,916.9 $3,336.4

Uses of Funds:
Refunding of Series 2017 Bonds ..... $ 640.0 $ 640.0
Repayment of Siemens Loan(6) ..... 24.8 24.8

Total Refunding of Existing Debt ..... $ 664.9 $ 664.9

Project Costs(7) ..... $ 842.1 $1,978.8

Funded Interest..... $ 360.3 $ 529.8
Debt service reserve..... — 97.8
Ramp-Up Reserve ..... 18.9 18.9
Financing Fees and Expenses(8) ..... 30.6 46.2

Total Reserves, Fees & Expenses ..... $ 409.9 $ 692.8

Total Uses ..... $1,916.9 $3,336.4

(1) Subject to change. The totals presented herein may not sum due to rounding.

(2) Potential future PABs issuances are not being offered pursuant to this Limited Offering Memorandum. There is no assurance that the
Company will be able to issue such future series on favorable terms or at all. See ‘‘SUMMARY— Additional Financing.’’

(3) Other debt borrowings are subject to the limitations of the Indenture and the Senior Loan Agreement. Additional indebtedness necessary
to complete construction of the Project in excess of the current $2.7 billion PABs allocation is assumed to be issued as taxable Additional